

No. 17-30117

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

DAVID TIPPENS,

Defendant–Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, TACOMA DIVISION

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION & ACLU OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT- APPELLANT

Jennifer S. Granick
(CA Bar No. 168423)
Brett Max Kaufman
Vera Eidelman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
jgranick@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org
veidelman@aclu.org

Nancy L. Talner
(WA Bar No. 11196)
ACLU-WA Foundation
Shankar Narayan
(WA Bar No. 31577)
ACLU-WA
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184
talner@aclu-wa.org
snarayan@aclu-wa.org

Karin D. Jones
(WA Bar No. 42406)
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101-4109
(206) 386-7598
karin.jones@stoel.com
Cooperating Attorney for ACLU-WA
Foundation

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
FACTUAL STATEMENT	3
I. Tor	3
II. Playpen	5
III. The Government’s Malware.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Government Has a Fourth Amendment Duty To Be Honest And Forthcoming With The Magistrate Judge So She Can Fulfill Her Constitutionally Mandated Role.....	8
II. The Government Failed Its Duty To Be Honest And Forthcoming With The Magistrate Judge About Relevant Facts Regarding The Playpen Investigation.	13
A. The Government Failed to Disclose That It Had the Information Necessary to Execute a Narrower, More Targeted Search of Specific Suspects.	14
B. The Government Failed to Disclose That the Malware’s Exploit Code Created A Risk That the Government’s Computer Searches Would Be Overbroad.	16
C. The Government Failed to Disclose That It Intended to Execute the Warrant in a Way That Created Security Risks To Innocent, Non-Targeted Users.....	19
D. The Government Failed To Make Its Plan to Operate a Child Pornography Site Clear to the Magistrate.	22

E. The Government Failed to Disclose the Anticipated Scope
of the Warrant.24

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Berger v. New York,
388 U.S. 41 (1967).....10, 19

Bing ex rel. Bing v. City of Whitehall,
456 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2006)10

Boyd v. Benton Cty.,
374 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004)10

Franks v. Delaware,
438 U.S. 154 (1978).....8, 9

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213 (1983).....9

*In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §§
2703(C) & 2703(D) Directing AT&T, Sprint/Nextel, T-Mobile,
MetroPCS and Verizon Wireless to Disclose Cell Tower Log
Information*, 42 F. Supp. 3d 511, 519 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....20

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....9

Langford v. Superior Ct. of L.A. Cty.,
43 Cal.3d 21, 233 Cal.Rptr. 387, 729 P.2d 822 (Cal. 1987)10

Ricks v. State,
537 A.2d 612 (Md. 1988)20
